

Case No. 23-15860

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JORDEN MARIE SALDANA,

Debtor-Appellant,

v.

MARTHA G. BRONITSKY, Chapter 13 Trustee,
Trustee-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 5:22-cv-06223-BLF
Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

/s/Michael J. Primus .
Michael J. Primus
State Bar No. 161528
Law Offices of Michael J. Primus
500 Alfred Nobel Drive, Suite 135
Hercules, California 94547
(510)741-1800
mjp@michaelprimus.com

Attorney for Appellant

Jordan Saldana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT, FINALITY AND TIMELINESS. . .	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
ARGUMENT	15
A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
B. DERIVATION OF PROJECTED DISPOSABLE INCOME FROM THE MEANS TEST AND SETTING THE STAGE FOR DISPUTE BY THE ADDITION OF § 541(b)(7)	18
C. APPLICATION OF DAVIS’S STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION CANONS	23
D. THE CMI/DISPOSABLE INCOME APPROACH	27
E. THE DEBTOR’S APPROACH HAS BEEN ENDORSED BY THE LEADING BANKRUPTCY TREATISE AND IS CONSISTENT WITH OFFICIAL FORM 122C-2	29

F. THE CONCLUSION OF PARJS AND SIMILAR AUTHORITY THAT SECTION 541(B)(7) APPLIES ONLY TO PRE-PETITION CONTRIBUTIONS IS FLAWED.....	32
G. ALLOWING THE DEDUCTION FROM DISPOSABLE INCOME DOES NOT ENCOURAGE GAMING THE SYSTEM AND IS SOUND PUBLIC POLICY.....	37
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE	41
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases cited

Bullard v Blue Hills Bank, 575 U.S. 496, 502-3, 135 S. Ct 1686, 1692(2015) 7
United States V. Hinkson, 585 F.3d. 1247, 1262 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

In re Bruce, 484 B.R. 387, 394 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2012)..... 17

In re Johnson, 241 B.R. 394, 399 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1999) 21

Harris v Viegelahn, 575 U.S. 510, 518, 135 S. Ct. 1829, 191 L Ed. 2d 783 (2015) 39

Oklahoma v Castro-Huerta, 142 S. Ct. 2486, 2487-88, 213 L. Ed. 847 (2022)..... 24

Statutes cited

28 U.S.C. §158(c)(1)(A)..... 6

28 U.S.C. §1334 7

28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(L)..... 7

11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(7) 16-19, 22, 24-28, 30-37

11 U.S.C. 1325(a)..... 38

11 U.S.C. §1325(b)(1),(2), (3) 19-21, 23, 25-26, 30-36

11 U.S.C. § 1322(f) 16, 26, 34

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(19) 26

11 U.S.C. §101(10A) 18, 20, 22, 27-28

11 U.S.C. §522 32, 39

Other sources cited

401(k) Contributions Under Post-BAPCPA Case Law, 32-MAR Am. Bankr. Inst.

J. at 20..... 7

5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 541.23[1] (16th ed. 2019)..... 15
